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IN THE COURT OF ADDL. SESSIONS JUDGE (FTC), SONITPUR AT TEZPUR 
 
 

SESSIONS CASE NO.  :-   139 of 2016 
(Under Section 25(1)(A) & 25(1) (a) of 
Arms Act, arising out of GR                                                 
Case No 2970 of 2012) 

 

Present     :-  R. Baruah 
      Addl. Sessions Judge (FTC),  

Sonitpur, Tezpur. 
 

Prosecutor     :- State of Assam 
 
       -Vs- 
 
Accused    :-  1. Sri Bishnu Daimary,  
                S/o Sri Laturam Daimary, 
       Resident of vill- Balisia Jungle 
      Dhansirighat, 
      Dist – Udalguri,Assam. 
       2. Sri Gewlang Basumatary, 
       S/o Late Mangal Basumatary, 
       Resident Vill- No.1 Madansri,  
      of Chariduar, 
      Dist- Sonitpur, Assam, 
       3.Sri Dilip Beck @ Akash Lakra, 
       S/o Late Silbuis Beck, 
      Vill- Kankata, Mazbat, 
       Dist – Udalguri (BTAD). 
 
Date of framing charge  :- 08-06-2016. 
 
Date of Recording Evidence   :-  10-03-2017, 04-05-2017, 06-07-2017, 
       27-02-2018 & 23-07-2018          
                                                         
Date of examination of accused u/s  :-  16-12-2019. 
313 of Cr.P.C. 
 
Date of Argument    :-  16-12-2019. 
 
Date of Judgment    :-  23-12-2019. 
 
Counsel of the Prosecution  :-  A Baruah & J Baruah,  
      Addl. Public Prosecutors, 
      Tezpur. 
 
Counsel for Accused   :-  Smti D Singh & BK Basumatary 
       Ld Advocates.   
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J U D G M E N T 

 

1.   In this case accused Dilip Beck, Bishnu Daimary and Geulang 

Basumatary are put for trial for the allegation of charge under Section 25(1-A), 

25(1)(a) of Arms Act.  

 

2.   The prosecution case in brief is that the informant S B Basnet, Sub, 

21CF Coy,  lodged an FIR before the OC, Dhekiajuli PS alleging inter aila that on the 

basis of specific information regarding movement of insurgents in AOR, a MCP was 

established by one off and 15 ors of their troops and OC, Dhekiajuli along with police 

personnel  and during checking three persons namely Dilip Beck, Bishnu Daimary 

and Geulang Basumatary were apprehended with one 9mm pistol(china made),one 

Mag pistol, 4 nos of Live rounds 9mm, two nos. of Bajaj Pulsar Bike, three nos of 

mobile and 16 nos of live rounds of 7.65.  

 

3.   On receipt of the ejahar, O/C, Dhekiajuli Police Station registered the 

FIR being Dhekiajuli P S Case No 479/17 under Section 120(B)/387/364/511 of IPC, 

r/w Section 25(1-A) of Arms Act, and started investigation. Police after completion of 

investigation, submitted charge sheet against the accused Dilip Beck, Bishnu Daimary 

and Geulang Basumatary under Section 120(B)/387/364/511 of IPC, r/w Section 

25(1-A) of Arms Act and laid the same before the learned CJM, Sonitpur, Tezpur for 

trial. Accordingly, the learned CJM, Sonitpur, Tezpur transferred the case to the Court 

of learned Addl CJM, Sonitpur, Tezpur for trial. Since the offence is triable by the 

court of Sessions, the same was committed to the Court of Sessions after furnishing 

the relevant copies under the provisions of CrPC. 

 

4.   On appearance of the accused and after hearing the learned advocate 

for both the sides, charges under Section 25(1-A)/25(1)(a) of Arms Act was framed 

against the accused. The above offenses was read over and explained to the accused 

to which they pleaded not guilty and claimed to be tried.  

 

5.   To substantiate the case, prosecution has examined as many as 6(six) 

nos. of witnesses namely 1. Sri Jugamoni Saikia (PW1), 2. Sri Pankaj Sarma (PW2), 



P a g e  | 3 

 

3.Sri Gobinda Singh (PW3), 4.Sri Dulan Ch Gohain(PW4), 5.Sri Satish Kumar(PW5) & 

6.Sri Nandaram Das (PW6). 

 

6.   Accused are examined under section 313 CrPC. The defence plea is of 

total denial and declined to adduce defence evidence. 

  

7.   I have carefully gone through the record of the case and heard the 

learned Counsel for both the sides.  

 

8.   The point for decision in this case is that –  

(1)  Whether the accused persons, on              
14-12-2013 at about 4.00 PM at Joradia under 
Dhekiajuli Police Station, illegally possessed one 
pistol in contravention of Section 7 of Arms Act? 
(2)     Whether the accused persons, on the same 
date and place mentioned above illegally 
possessed pistol in violation of Section 5 of Arms 
Act, 1959? 
 

Discussion, Decisions and reasons for decision: 

 

09.   Before appreciating the evidence, I am of the opinion that the 

evidence so adduced by the prosecution needs to be reflected.  

 

10.   PW1, he could not recognize the accused persons. Informant is known 

to him who is his senior officer. In the year 2012 at about 10/11 PM, his senior 

officer captain told them that there is a possibility of kidnapping of a Businessman 

planned and he got information of it. Getting the aforesaid information they posted 

Naka-checking at Dhekiajuli in the Tiniali where one temple is also located. At the 

time of Nakachaki three persons came riding in two motorcycles. On checking they 

found one pistol. At the time of checking bike rider, threw pistol near one Bakul Tree 

and they found the pistol under the Bakul Tree. They found three round bullets in 

the pistol. Thereafter, they took all the three bike riders to police station and lodged 

ejahar and bike riders were handed over to police at the police station.  

  During cross examination PW1 stated that they were all five person from their 

regiment present at the time of Naka checking. Apart from them, police personnel 
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were present. Naka-checking posted at National Highway 15 and at all the time 

vehicle moved around the road. He cannot say who had kept the pistol under the 

Bakul Tree. He does not remember the bike numbers. Passengers, vehicle passed 

near the place of occurrence.    

 

11.   PW2 said that he does not know the accused persons. He knows the 

informant and he was his commander and senior officer. In the year 2012 he was 

posted at Dumduma under Dhekiajuli PS. As directed by their commander/Senior 

officer they posted check gate at Dhekiajuli Guwahati Road in between Dhekiajuli 

Tezpur way. Time was night. When he was present at Check gate, no incident took 

place. Signature shown to him today in Ext.1 seizure list as Ext. 1(1). He has put his 

signature on Ext.1 at Dhekiajuli PS as asked him to put the signature as he was on 

duty at Naka-checking point. Police did not record his statement.  

 This witness declared hostile to the prosecution.  

  During cross-examination by prosecution he denied that he made statement 

before police that as per command/orders of his senior officer, yesterday at about 10 

PM, at Juradia Centre they posted check post and three boys were apprehended by 

them and recovered one pistol and fifty rounds bullets and two motorcycles from 

them. The boys planned to kidnap a cloth merchant. He denied that he deposed 

falsely before the court for the sake of accused persons.  

  During cross-examination by defence he said that in Ext.1 he put his 

signature as he was on Naka-checking duty on that day and his superior officer told 

him in this manner that he had to put signature on Ext.1. At the time of Naka 

Checking duty they are total 15 persons and PW1 Mr. Saikia was also present and he 

was one of the man on duty on that day. When he was present at Naka checking 

duty no incident took place. He did not made any statement before police and police 

only took his signature as he was on duty. The statement which learned prosecution 

Counsel read over to him are not made by him. He does not know why police written 

such a statement purported to be made by him which he did not made. Accused 

persons shown to him by the learned Addl. PP before the Court is not known to him 

and he does not know them. He has not made any statement before the Court for 

the sake and benefit of accused who were shown to him before the Court by the 

learned Addl. PP. The statement made by him before the court is true and only truth.  
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12.   PW3 said that he could not recognize the accused persons. In the year 

2012 he was posted at Dumduma camp under Dhekiajuli PS of Sonitpur District. At 

that time, their captain Gonesh Singh, he himself and four persons of Assam Rifle 

camped at Dumduma. They get information about kidnapping of a cloth merchant of 

Dumduma. So, they put Nakabondi at Juria road for police checking. They are 

informed that bike will come on the Juria road and they have to apprehend them. 

Accordingly, when two bike came, during Nakabondi they held up three persons. 

From the three persons they recovered one pistol, 40/50 rounds of ammunitions. 

Thereafter, they handover those three boys to police.  

During cross-examination he said that during Nakabondi checking road was 

busy and it was dark. He did not remember the number of bike. He did not held up 

the bikes but his officer held up bikers and he was on road and his senior officer 

held up bikes(those boys) by the side of the road. Those bikers were coming from 

Dumduma side towards Guwahati side. He did not pay attention whether there is any 

residential house at the Nakabondi checking place. Along with them, persons of 

Assam Police official were also present at Nakabondi checking. He does not know the 

exact name of the road and place where Nakabondi check post imposed. He does 

not know what arms and ammunitions recovered from those apprehended bikers 

(boys), his senior officer knows the same.  

 

13.   PW4 said that on 16/2/2015 he was posted at 12 APBN, Jamuguri as 

Havildar/ Armor . On that day the commandant of the battalion asked him to 

examine one pistol and 5 rounds of ammunition, in connection with Dhekiajuli P.S 

Case No. 479/12. The arms and ammunition were packed inside a wooden box and 

covered with clothe. After examination he gave the report. He mentioned that the 

Exhibit-A, B, C and D are factory made. Ext-A is found to be serviceable. Ext- B, C, 

and D are live ammunition at the time of examination. All the examined arms and 

ammunitions are dangerous to human being. The PW 4 exhibited the arms and 

ammunitions as Material Exhibit-1 and his report as Exhibit-2. 

 In cross examination the PW4 said that on 16/2/2015 the commandant 

received the arms and ammunitions. On the material exhibits the case number of the 

police station is not inscribed. He has not fired the arms but after verifying said that 
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those are serviceable. He submitted the report on 27/2/2015. He has not brought 

with him the register maintained by the office on receipt of samples for examination.   

 

14.   PW5 said that he was posted as a Rifle Man in the 3rd Battalion, Assam 

Rifle at Dhekiajuli in the year 2010 to 2013. He cannot recall the exact date in which 

the incident took place. During that time, their Assistant Commandant Ganesh Singh, 

2nd in Command S P Basnet were their boss. During that period they have been 

entrusted on duty of Naka checking at different time in different places. He does not 

know who had apprehended whom. He cannot recall if their commanding officer i.e. 

Assistant Commandant Ganesh Singh or 2nd in Command S P Basnet had recovered 

some illegal arms. In the documents shown as a seizure list his name is there, but, in 

fact this is not his signature. Police did not record his statement.  

  This witness declared hostile by the prosecution.  

During cross by prosecution he denied that he has stated to IO that 

“according to direction of my senior officer, at Joradia Centre at about 10 PM one 

Naka check was held where three boys were apprehended as because on pistol and 

50 rounds of ammunitions were recovered from their possessions and also recovered 

two motorcycles along with some articles from their possessions, they planned to 

kidnap one clothe merchant from Dhekiajuli market”.  

He denied that he has deposed falsely before the Court.  

  During cross-examination by defence, he said that he did not state before the 

police as stated by learned Addl. PP. 

 

15.   PW6 said that on 05-11-2014 he was posted as attached officer in 

Dhekiajuli PS. On that day, the OC, Dhekiajuli PS endorsed him to continue the 

investigation of Dhekiajuli PS case No 479/12. Accordingly, after going through the 

case diary, he found that the previous IO did not take steps for taking prosecution 

sanction and examine the seized arms by Expert. He sent prayer for prosecution 

sanction of District Magistrate through SP, Sonitpur and sent the seized arms to 12th 

APBn, Kusumtola, Jamugurihat for examination by Expert.  He collected the 

prosecution sanction and the opinion of Armour and found that there is material 

against the accused for prosecution under Section 25(1-A) of Arms Act and 

accordingly, submitted charge sheet against four accused. Ext.3 is the prosecution 
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sanction given by the District Magistrate. Ext. 4 is the charge sheet and Ext. 4(1) is 

his signature.  

  During cross-examination he said that as per the note in the case diary, he 

wrote to the District Magistrate for prosecution sanction on 10-03-2015. Date of 

incident as per FIR occurred on 14-12-2012. For more than two years the 

prosecution sanction was not obtained as no steps taken by the previous IO. He 

wrote for examination of the arms by expert in the month of Feb’2015. Till sending 

for expert opinion, the seized arms were kept in the Malkhana of PS.  

There is no explanation in the case diary why delay occurred for sending 

the arms for expert opinion and for obtaining prosecution sanction. 

He denied that there is no sufficient material found during the 

investigation for submitting charge sheet against all the accused persons as 

mentioned by him, that all the accused are unnecessarily harassed by submitting the 

charge sheet without any materials.  

 

16.   The prosecution has examined the material witnesses. The witnesses 

have not corroborated to each other regarding the incident. The PW1 said that one 

of the boys threw the pistol near a tree, whereas the PW3 said that he do not know 

what arms and ammunitions recovered from those apprehended bikers. The PW2 

and PW5 turned hostile to the prosecution. The important facts to be noticed that 

both the PW1 and PW3 could not recognize the accused in the court.  

  The PW1 said that they found three round of bullets in the pistol. The 

PW3 said that they recovered 40-50 rounds of ammunitions. The exhibit- 1 cannot 

be termed as seizure list prepared after recovery from the accused. The prosecution 

has failed to explain why no seizure list prepared at the place of recovery and 

seizure. The procedure for seizure not followed by the officers present during search 

and seizure at the place of occurrence. It has come from the witnesses that the 

police personals of Dhekiajuli P.S were also present at the time of checking. The IO 

who seized the arms and ammunition from the informant failed to turn up to 

deposed in the court. The informant also failed to turn up. 

 

17.   In view of the above discussions and reasons it is held that 

prosecution has failed to prove the guilt of the accused beyond all reasonable doubt. 
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As such, the accused Dilip Beck, Bishnu Daimary and Geulang Basumatary 

are acquitted and set at liberty forthwith.    

 

18.   The seized arms and ammunitions be destroyed in due course of law. 

The seized motorcycles be returned to its owner without any conditions. 

 

19.   The bailors be discharged from the liabilities of the bail bonds after six 

months. 

 

20  Copy of judgment be forwarded to the District Magistrate, Sonitpur, 

Tezpur, for information and necessary action.  

 

   Given under my Hand and Seal of this Court on this the 23rd day of 

December, 2019.  

 

  
                                                                                    (R Baruah) 
                                    Addl. Sessions  Judge (FTC), 
                                Sonitpur,Tezpur. 
 
Dictated and corrected by me. 
 
  
    (R Baruah) 
              Addl. Sessions  Judge (FTC),                     
          Sonitpur,Tezpur. 
 
 
 
Dictation taken and transcribed by me: 
 
 
Smt. Pori Das, Steno. 
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A N N E X U R E 

 
 

Witnesses examined by the prosecution: 
 
 
1.PW1 – Sri Jugamoni Saikia, 

2.PW2 – Sri Pankaj Sarma, 

3.PW3 – Sri Gobinda Singh  

4.PW4 – Sri Dulan Ch Gohain, 

5.PW5 – Sri Satish Kumar & 

6.PW6 – Sri Nandaram Das, IO. 

 
Documents exhibited by the prosecution: 
 
 

1. Ext. 1 : Seizure list, 

2. Ext. 2 : Report of Armour,  

3. Ext. 3 : Prosecution Sanction,  

4. Ext. 4 : Charge sheet & 

5. M.Ext.1 : The seized arms and ammunitions.  

 

 

 

 
                                                                                 (R Baruah) 
                                    Addl. Sessions  Judge (FTC), 
                             Sonitpur,Tezpur. 
  


